
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2007 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 4.30 P.M. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Declaration of Interests  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 31st July 2007 (previously circulated)  
  
4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
5. Leader's 1st Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring Report (Pages 1 - 16) 
 
 Report of the Leader of the Council  
  
6. Star Chamber Progress Reports (Pages 17 - 26) 
 
 Report of the Leader of the Council  
  
7. Democratic Services Performance (Pages 27 - 30) 
 
 Report of the Head of Democratic Services  
  
8. Funding to Non-Housing Voluntary Organisations with Service Level Agreements 

(Pages 31 - 34) 
 
 Report of the Head of Democratic Services   
  
9. Performance Variance Report (Pages 35 - 40) 
 
 Report of Corporate Performance Manager  
  

 
 

Councillors are reminded that as Members of Overview and Scrutiny 
they may not be subjected to the Party Whip, which is prohibited under 

the Lancaster City Council Constitution.

 



 

10. Work Programme Report (Pages 41 - 44) 
 
 Report of the Head of Democratic Services  
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Jim Blakely (Chairman), Tina Clifford, Jean Dent, Keran Farrow, 

Sarah Fishwick, Mike Greenall, Tony Johnson, Ian McCulloch and John Whitelegg 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Chris Coates, Roger Dennison, Rebekah Gerrard, Karen Leytham, 

Roger Plumb, Keith Sowden and Peter Williamson 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Jon Stark, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582132 or email 

jstark@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
LANCASTE
[...]
Cabinet on 24 July 07, Services 
were required to investigate overspends on 
controllable budget headings, as these are 
subject to automatic carry forward.  They were 
required to comment on the overspends and 
highlight any practical considerations and 
potential impact on service delivery should the 
overspend be carried forward. 
 
For this quarter’s PRT meetings, a summary of 
the major spending variances from 2006/07 
year end were to be included by each service, 
together with capital slippage and information 
on any budgets carried forwards. 
 
This exercise has apparently not been 
undertaken by the majority of Services affected, 
however.  In view of this it is proposed that 
Services be required to complete this exercise 
as soon as possible, with the outcome being 
reported back into the next round of PRT 
meetings.  Any information available will also be 
fed into the forthcoming review of the MTFS 
projections. 
 

Page 16



 

 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 
 
 

Star Chamber 
11th September 2007 

 
Report of the Leader of the Council 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To receive an update on the Star Chamber meetings held since the last report to the Budget 
and Panel on 12th June 2007. 
 
Key Decision  Non-Key Decision  Referral from Cabinet 

Member x
Date Included in Forward Plan N/A 

This report is public. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF COUNCILLOR ROGER MACE 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
 
1.1 Star Chamber is an informal meeting of Cabinet Members supported by senior 

officers.  Its purpose is to provide a continuing process that examines current and 
future spending plans with the aims of ensuring value for money, identifying 
efficiencies and diverting resources into Council priorities and away from non-
priorities, as well as alternative methods of delivery.  It also provides the framework 
and focus for achieving the financial savings targets included in the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy and those efficiencies required under Gershon. Consequently, it 
will look at financial, physical, and human resource matters. 

 
1.2 The group meets regularly and reports for information are made on a regular basis 

into Cabinet and also into the Budget and Performance Panel. 
 
1.3 Star Chamber works to revised Terms of Reference as agreed at the Cabinet 

meeting held on 5 June 2007.   
 
1.4  Since the last report to the Budget and Performance Panel, Star Chamber met on 27 

June 2007, 11 July, 25 July and 29 August 2007. Action notes from all these 
meetings are attached at Appendix A. 

 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 17



 
RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
The work of the Star Chamber is critical to providing a challenge and review to both the way 
that our services are provided or their appropriateness to the targets set out in the Corporate 
Plan & Policy Framework.  In particular this can be seen in: 
 
- Corporate Plan Core Values – Sound Financial Management  
- Corporate Plan Priority No 1 “To deliver value for money customer focused services” 
- Revenue Budget & Capital Programme Monitoring 
- Medium Term Financial Strategy target 
 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None arising directly as a result of this report. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None arising directly as a result of this report. 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
None arising directly as a result of this report. 
 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add. 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Corporate Plan 2006/07 
Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2006 

Contact Officer: Roger Muckle 
Telephone: 01524 582022 
E-mail: rmuckle@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: RCM/JEB 

 

Page 18



APPENDIX A 
ACTION NOTES FROM STAR CHAMBER HELD ON 27 JUNE 2007 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors R Mace (Chair), J Barry, A Bryning, J Gilbert, D Kerr 
   M Cullinan, J Donnellon, P Loker, R Muckle, N Muschamp, J Barlow 
 
1 APOLOGIES 
 Councillor E Archer 

2 TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 The ToR as agreed at Cabinet were considered and the aspiration to work to keep 

annual council tax increase levels below 4.5% for 2008/09 and below 4.0% for 
2009/10 was confirmed. 

 Cllrs Mace and Kerr requested a briefing note on Gershon and reference was made to 
page 6 of the Corporate Plan. 

 Cllr Bryning requested information about the built-in inflationary factor and it was 
agreed that financial services would confirm.  

3 CAPITAL POSITION 
 The Programme as approved by Council on 28 February 2007 was discussed. 

 A further report to Star Chamber was requested to update members on the capital 
receipts position in respect of land south of Lancaster that was included in the capital 
programme, plus the implications for other schemes of the receipt not being received. 

 It was noted that all bids for inclusion in the Capital Programme are thoroughly 
reviewed by the officer Asset Management Working Group before being submitted to 
Star Chamber and subsequently to Cabinet and Council for approval.   

4 REVENUE POSITION 
 The Revenue budget was very detailed with many variables and constantly being 

updated.  It was important that members were familiar with this and in particular with 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) when considering savings. 

 Cllr Mace requested information about the ongoing Concessionary Travel issue.   

5 FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 The timetable was considered.  The 11 July meeting would decide exactly what 

approach Services would be asked to take for putting forward savings options to meet 
the targets included in the Corporate Plan and MTFS.   

 Neighbourhood Management and Dome – Options for the Future to be moved back to 
September/ October. 

 Council Buildings to remain on the agenda for 11 July for a brief update, alon
[...]
F REPORT 
 
This report provides information on the performance of Democratic Services in relation to the 
publication of minutes. 
  
This report is public 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
That the report be noted. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 As a result of the Panel’s consideration of the 4th Performance Review Team Reports 

at their meeting in June 2007 it was agreed that I should be invited to discuss with 
members the measures taken to ensure that the targets relating to publication of 
minutes are met. 

 
1.2 Below is the extract from the Report which gave rise to members’ concerns.  

 
2.0 Background 

 
2.1 For Members’ information the performance over the full year was as follows: 
 

1st Quarter   53% 
2nd Quarter  63% 
3rd Quarter  73% 
4th Quarter  50% 

 

PI Ref DS03 
Council 
Priority 

 

PI 
Definition 

% of minutes published 
within 5 working days 
(2 days for Cabinet 
meetings) 

PI Type  
Target 
06/07 

95% 

Future 
Target 

 

Comment 

This drop in performance has been investigated and is 
primarily the result of poor performance by one member of 
staff and only ‘average’ performance by a number of 
others.  The issue is to be addressed through EDPAs with 
targets set individually and monitored on a weekly basis. 

Agenda Item 7Page 27



2.2 Members should be aware that a further performance measure included for 
Democratic Services is the publication of Agenda with at least 5 clear days’ notice.  
The target for this is 100% and is consistently achieved.    It is in fact an absolute 
priority that this target is achieved as failure would result in the cancellation of the 
meeting concerned as it would fail to meet the requirements of Access to Information 
legislation.   

 
2.3 Furthermore the Council’s Constitution stipulates that the minutes of every meeting of 

the Executive (Cabinet or Cabinet Committee) shall be published normally within 2 
days of the meeting (Overview & Scrutiny Procedure Rule 16).  This element of the 
target is consiste
[...]
he importance of this area of work and a lack of 
judgement therefore in the prioritisation of their work. 

 
5.2 The evidence points to this having been a temporary situation which has now been 

rectified.  Whilst the Service remains stretched on many occasions, with no capacity 
to take on additional work and there are times when choices over what is to be 
treated as a priority have to be made, I am confident that we can maintain a 
satisfactory level of performance.    

 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 

Proofing) 
None 
 
SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.  

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Gillian Noall 
Telephone:  01524 582060 
E-mail: gnoall@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
  
 

Funding to non-housing voluntary organisations with 
Service Level Agreements 

 
 11th September 2007 

 
Report of Head of Democratic Services 

  
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To advise members of the monitoring and renewal process for Service Level Agreements. 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1. That the decisions of Cabinet in July 2007 be noted. 
 
2. That the process for reviewing the current Service Level Agreements and 

considering any new applications be approved on the lines set out in the report. 
 
3. That a Sub-Panel of 3 Members of the Budget and Performance Panel be 

appointed to review the Service Level Agreements, with delegated authority to 
make recommendations to Cabinet for its 11th December 2007 meeting upon the 
existing Service Level Agreements and financial support to any new 
organisations. 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
The Budget and Performance Panel has the responsibility for the review and monitoring of 
Service Level Agreements with non-housing voluntary organisations. A report went to 
Cabinet at its meeting on 24th July 2007 upon the recommendations of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Grants Task Group on the process for dealing with Service Level Agreements.  
Cabinet considered those recommendations and agreed: 
 
• That Officers draw up a criteria based application form allowing for a process that is 

rolling and flexible and that includes the following principles: accountability, traceability, 
transparency, clarity, flexibility and justification with advice from Financial Services to 
reflect the principles of contract procedures and financial threshold.   

 
• That when new applications are received for Service Level Agreements the relevant 

Cabinet Member is informed.   
 
• That the Budget and Performance Panel be recommended to consider appointing a 

panel of three members to review and monitor non-housing organisations with Service 
Level Agreements. Undertaking site visits to organisations with SLAs exceeding £10,000 
per annum.   

Agenda Item 8Page 31



 
• That Officers draw up a new application form, taking into account best practice to allow 

clearer monitoring with outcomes clearly linked to service delivery.   
 

• That the Budget and Performance Panel present their findings to the Cabinet Member 
with responsibility for the Service Level Agreement as part of the Performance Review 
Team process.   

 
2.0 Proposal 
 
Any revised process needs to be implemented without delay to enable the existing Service 
Level Agreements which are due to end in March 2008 to be reviewed so that Cabinet can 
consider any proposed changes as part of the Council’s overall budget process at its 
meeting in December 2007, ready for a final decision by Council on 27th February 2008.  The 
existing Service Level Agreements due for review are: 
 
Organisation  Funding  

2007/08 
Age Concern Lancashire  *7,200 
Lancaster Citizens Advice Bureau  93,800 
Morecambe Citizens Advice Bureau  88,300 
One Voice formerly DISC  5,700 
North Lancashire Victim Support  4,600 
Lune Valley Transport  3,300 
Preston Community Transport  11,600 
Relate  6,400 
Preston and West Lancashire Racial Equality Council  2,300 
Lancaster and District Twinning Society.    4,000 
TOTAL 227,200  
  
* indicates those grants which meet the criteria for 50% contribution from the County 
Council. 
 
Two further organisations (Samaritans and Thumbprint) have also indicated they would like 
to explore the opportunity to receive financial support from the Council.  
 
Therefore it is suggested that the Panel appoints 3 Members as a Sub-Panel of the Budget 
and Performance Panel to review the Service Level Agreements.  It is also suggested in 
view of timescales, that authority be delegated to the Sub-Panel to make recommendations 
to Cabinet for its 11th December 2007 meeting on whether to renew, renew with 
amendments or terminate the Service Level Agreements.  Alongside that, the Sub-Panel will 
also need to make recommendations on whether to offer financial support to these new 
organisations within that same budget process.   
 
Members of the Budget and Performance Panel have already been contacted to take part in 
preliminary meetings/site visits with all of these organisations and some have already been 
arranged.  Although the Cabinet report only suggests site visits for organisations receiving 
over £10,000, it is clear that organisations are keen for the Council to visit and it has been 
suggested that at least one officer and Member visit rather than inviting organisations to the 
Budget and Performance Panel as in the past.  An application form and questionnaire will be 
developed for use at the meetings. These and any extra information from the meetings will 
be used to provide evidence for the Sub-Panel to consider in developing any 
recommendations to Cabinet.  

Page 32



 
RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
The work of voluntary organisations funded by the Council supports many of the objectives 
set out in the Corporate Plan. 
 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
There are no direct implications. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Funding for grants to voluntary organisations is allocated to specific organisations with SLAs 
for any funding over £1,000.   
 
A total of £223,600 is included in the budget for 2007/08 for those organisations listed in 
paragraph 2.  (Two further SLA’s totalling £23,100 for CVS and the Rainbow Centre have 
been separately negotiated jointly with the County Council which do not expire in 2008.) 
 
Any proposal to increase or reduce the total budget commitment will have to be considered 
alongside competing priorities as part of the overall budget process for 2008/09 and beyond.
 
SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
All Service Level Agreements are to be approved by Legal Services. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Existing Service Level Agreements 

Contact Officer: Suzanne Smith 
Telephone: 01524 582074 
E-mail: smsmith@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 
 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Budget & Performance Panel  
 
 

Performance Variance Report  
Annual Report (BVPP) 

 
11th September 2007 

 
Report of Corporate Performance Manager 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide Members with reasons for performance variations against targets within 
the Annual Report (BVPP) and to identify how targets for future improvement will be 
met within service business plans. 
 
 
This report is public  
 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS  
  

1.1  That the report be noted  
 
1.2  That the report be used as a base line reference document for considering 

the Council’s performance in the coming year and where appropriate to 
inform the future work programme of the Panel. 

 
2. REPORT 
 

2.1  The Council’s Annual Report (Best Value Performance Plan) was published 
on 30th June 2007.   

 
2.2. The report attached at Appendix A highlights those indicators, both statutory 

and local where both performance worsened and targets for 06/07 were not 
met. In the BVPP these indicators were identified by two sad faces (or 
‘Double Glums’). 

 
2.3 It provides Members with reasons for the variations and identifies how targets 

for future improvement will be met within services business plans. 
 
2.4 Extracts of this report have been sent for consideration to the relevant 

Performance Review Teams in line with the Council’s new Performance 
Management Framework. The minutes of those meetings will be circulated at 
a later date and will further assist Members when considering the future work 
programme of this Panel.  

 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 35



 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS  
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
The Council has a duty to continuously improve within the terms of the Local Government 
Act 1999 (the duty of Best Value). Legal Services have been consulted and have no further 
comments. 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Liz Stokes 
Telephone: 582150 
E-mail:  
Estokes@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

Page 36



P
I 
re

f
In

d
ic

a
to

r 
d

e
s
c
ri

p
ti

o
n

L
a
n

c
a
s
te

r

0
5
/0

6

A
ll

D
is

tr
ic

t

M
e
d

ia
n

A
ll

D
is

tr
ic

t

to
p

q
u

a
rt

il
e

T
a
rg

e
t

0
6
/0

7

A
c
tu

a
l

0
6
/0

7

T
a
rg

e
t

0
7
/0

8

T
a
rg

e
t

0
8
/0

9

T
a
rg

e
t

0
9
/1

0

G
o

o
d

 t
o

 b
e
 

H
ig

h
 /

 L
o

w
G

e
tt

in
g

 B
e
tt

e
r

O
n

 t
a
rg

e
t

B
V

7
9
a

B
e
n
e
fi
ts
[...]

m
u
n
it
ie

s
 a

n
d
 i
s
 c

u
rr

e
n
tl
y
 l
o
o
k
in

g
 t

o
 a

c
h
ie

v
e
 L

e
v
e
l 
2
 o

f 
th

e
 E

q
u
a
lit

y
 

S
ta

n
d
a
rd

 f
o
r 

L
o
c
a
l 
G

o
v
e
rn

m
e
n
t.

C
o

m
m

e
n

t:
T

h
e
re

 i
s
 a

 -
1
0
0
%

 v
a
ri
a
n
c
e
 b

e
tw

e
e
n
 t
h
e
 t
a
rg

e
t 
a
n
d
 t
h
e
 a

c
tu

a
l 
fo

r 
2
0
0
6
/0

7
. 
T

h
e
 C

o
u
n
c
il 

h
a
d
 o

n
e
 d

is
a
b
le

d
 m

e
m

b
e
r 

o
f 
s
ta

ff
 l
a
s
t 
y
e
a
r 

in
 t
h
e
 t

o
p
 5

%
 o

f 
e
a
rn

e
rs

 w
h
ic

h
 m

a
d
e
 u

p
 t

h
e
 2

.1
7
%

. 
T

h
is

 m
e
m

b
e
r 

o
f 
s
ta

ff
 w

a
s
 m

a
d
e
 r

e
d
u
n
d
a
n
t 
d
u
ri
n
g
 t
h
e
 y

e
a
r,

 a
n
d
 n

o
 n

e
w

 d
is

a
b
le

d
 s

ta
ff
 h

a
v
e
 e

n
te

re
d
 o

r 
h
a
v
e
 b

e
e
n
 r

e
c
ru

it
e
d
 t
o
 t
h
e
 t
o
p
 5

%
 o

f 
e
a
rn

e
rs

. 
 T

h
e
 c

o
u
n
c
il 

c
o
n
ti
n
u
e
s
 t

o
 s

e
e
k
 t

o
 p

ro
m

o
te

 t
h
e
 T

w
o
 T

ic
k
 s

y
m

b
o
l 
a
n
d
 

p
ro

m
o
te

 e
q
u
a
lit

y
 f
o
r 

th
e
 d

is
a
b
le

d
 b

o
th

 i
n
 i
ts

 r
e
c
ru

ti
m

e
n
t 
s
tr

a
te

g
y
 a

n
d
 t
h
ro

u
g
h
o
u
t 
th

e
 c

o
u
n
c
il 

v
ia

 t
h
e
 n

e
w

 d
is

a
b
ili

ty
 e

q
u
a
lit

y
 s

c
h
e
m

e
.

C
o

m
m

e
n

t:
 T

h
e
 v

a
ri
a
n
c
e
 b

e
tw

e
e
n
 t
h
e
 t
a
rg

e
t 
a
n
d
 t
h
e
 a

c
tu

a
l 
fo

r 
2
0
0
6
/0

7
 i
s
 -

1
8
.2

%
. 
T

h
e
 C

o
u
n
c
il 

h
a
s
 e

x
p
e
ri
e
n
c
e
d
 s

e
v
e
ra

l 
lo

n
g
 t
e
rm

 s
ic

k
n
e
s
s
 c

a
s
e
s
 t
h
is

 y
e
a
r 

w
h
ic

h
 w

e
 b

e
lie

v
e
 h

a
v
e
 c

o
n
tr

ib
u
te

d
 t

o
w

a
rd

s
 t

h
e
 

in
c
re

a
s
e
 i
n
 d

a
y
s
.

T
O

 C
O

N
T

IN
U

E
 T

O
 I
M

P
R

O
V

E
 T

H
E

 C
O

U
N

C
IL

S
ta

tu
to

ry
 B

V
P

I'
s

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

    

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  

 
  
 

Work Programme Report 
11th September 2007 

 
Report of Head of Democratic Services 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To update Members with regard to the work programme. 
 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

 
(1) Update of the Work Programme – Performance Review Team Reports  
 

Following on from the consideration of the 4TH Performance Review Team Reports at 
June’s it was agreed that two service heads should be invited to a future Budget and 
Performance Panel meeting.  The Head of Property Services attended the last 
meeting on 31st July 2007 and The Head of Democratic Services was invited to 
discuss what measures have been taken to ensure that the targets relating to 
publication of minutes are met. This is included on this agenda. 

 
(2) Future work programme 
 

At the Budget and Performance Panel meeting on 31st July 2007 Members agreed to 
appoint a panel of three Members to review and monitor non-housing organisations 
with Service Level Agreements and undertake site visits to organisations with SLAs 
exceeding £10,000 per annum. These site visits had now been arranged and a 
feedback session would be included on the future work programme. 
 
Also at the meeting on 31st July 2007 it was agreed that Panel Members’ concerns 
would be forwarded to service heads and included in the Value for Money report that 
was due to be presented back to the Panel at its meeting scheduled for 23rd October 
2007.    
 
 

Agenda Item 10Page 41



BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 

Contact Officer: Jon Stark 
Telephone: 01524 582132 
E-mail: jstark@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 42



IS
SU

E 
JU

N
E 

12
TH

  
JU

LY
 

17
TH

 
JU

LY
 

31
ST

 
SE

PT
EM

B
ER

 
11

TH
  

O
C

TO
B

ER
 

23
R

D
 

N
O

VE
M

B
ER

  
27

TH
  

JA
N

U
A

R
Y 

29
TH

 
FE

B
R

U
A

R
Y 

26
TH

  
 

S
TA

R
 C

H
A

M
B

E
R

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

B
&

P
 F

R
A

M
E

W
O

R
K

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

P
E

R
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E

 
M

A
N

A
G

E
M

E
N

T 
M

O
N

IT
O

R
IN

G
 

Le
ad

er
’s

 4
th
 

Q
ua

rte
rly

 
C

or
po

ra
te

 
P

er
fo

rm
an

ce
 

M
on

ito
rin

g 
re

po
rt 

 
[...]
 
R

E
V

IE
W

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

S
C

R
U

TI
N

Y
 O

F 
FU

N
D

IN
G

 T
O

 
E

XT
E

R
N

A
L 

B
O

D
IE

S
 

(R
E

C
O

M
M

E
N

D
A

TI
O

N
S

 
O

F 
G

R
A

N
TS

 T
A

S
K

 
G

R
O

U
P

) 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

   P
le

as
e 

N
ot

e:
 

P
er

fo
rm

an
ce

 M
an

ag
em

en
t  

-  
 F

ol
lo

w
in

g 
co

ns
id

er
at

io
n 

of
 p

er
fo

rm
an

ce
 m

an
ag

em
en

t i
nf

or
m

at
io

n 
th

e 
P

an
el

 m
ay

 b
e 

m
in

de
d 

to
 ti

m
et

ab
le

 
m

ee
tin

gs
 w

ith
 S

er
vi

ce
 H

ea
ds

 a
nd

 C
ab

in
et

 M
em

be
rs

 a
s 

a 
ne

ed
 is

 id
en

tif
ie

d.
 

Page 44


	Agenda
	5 Leader's 1st Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring Report
	13 Corp Red Light with Comments
	12 Q1 Corporate Action
	Corporate Monitoring Qtr1

	6 Star Chamber Progress Reports
	StarChamberNotes27June
	StarChamberNotes11July
	25th July Notes
	Star Chamber 29th August Notes

	7 Democratic Services Performance
	8 Funding to Non-Housing Voluntary Organisations with Service Level Agreements
	9 Performance Variance Report
	PI Evaluation Report (Appendix)

	10 Work Programme Report
	WORK PROGRAMME June 2007 -




Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

4.30 P.M.  11TH SEPTEMBER 2007
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Jim Blakely (Chairman), Tina Clifford, Jean Dent, Keran Farrow, 

Mike Greenall and Ian McCulloch 
  
 Apologies for absence: 
  
 Councillors Sarah Fishwick, Tony Johnson and John Whitelegg 
  
 Officers in attendance:  
   
 Gill Noall Head of Democratic Services 
 Elizabeth Stokes Corporate Performance Manager 
 Liz Bateson Senior Democratic Support Officer 
 Jon Stark Democratic Support Officer 
 
19 MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 31st July 2007 were signed by the Chairman as a 

correct record.  
  
20 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN - CITY COUNCIL 

MEETING TIMES 2008/09  
 
 The Chairman advised that he had agreed to an item of urgent business regarding City 

Council Meeting Times 2008/09 in accordance with Section 100B (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.  The item was considered as urgent business as a decision was 
required on the matter prior to the next meeting of the Panel. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services presented the report for the Panel to consider 
preferred meeting times for the Budget and Performance Panel for the year 2008/09.  
Members agreed that the meeting time of 4.30pm had worked well for the Panel to date 
and that this time should be maintained for the year 2008/09. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Council Business Committee be advised that the Budget and Performance 
Panel prefers a commencement time of 4.30pm for its meetings.   

  
21 LEADER'S 1ST QUARTERLY CORPORATE PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

REPORT  
 
 The Corporate Performance Manager presented a report to update the Panel on the 1st 

Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring.  The report detailed ‘red traffic light’ areas 
where the Council was not performing to its targets.  Members were advised that as the 
report only reflected the 1st Quarter measures were already in place to tackle many 
factors resulting in weak performance. 
 
Members requested that a briefing note be circulated explaining the proposed system of 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 11TH SEPTEMBER 2007
 

monitoring and recording being introduced by Licensing to improve contact with 
licensing complainants.  Members also agreed a briefing note was required to explain 
why the delay in obtaining court hearing dates and the £40,000 increase on rent arrears 
compared to the same period ending June 2006 could not be reduced. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) That a briefing note be circulated to Members explaining the proposed system of 

monitoring and recording of licensing complaints where contact is made with the 
complainant within 2 working days. 

 
2) That a briefing note be circulated to Members explaining why the delay in 

obtaining court hearing dates and the £40,000 increase on rent arrears 
compared to the same period ending June 2006 could not be reduced.  

  
22 STAR CHAMBER PROGRESS REPORTS  
 
 The Corporate Performance Manager introduced a report to update Members on the 

Star Chamber meetings held since the last report to the Budget and Performance Panel 
on 12th June 2007.  Members queried the inclusion of the Market Square Fountain in the 
Notes and were informed that the Council would be required to fund any future works to 
the fountain which had been provided initially by Nuclear Electric. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  

  
23 DEMOCRATIC SERVICES PERFORMANCE  
 
 The Head of Democratic Services presented a report providing information from 

Democratic Services in relation to the publication of Minutes, as requested by the Panel 
at its meeting on 12th June 2007, when considering the 4th Performance Review Team 
Reports.  
 
Members were advised that since the publication of Agenda by a particular date was a 
legislative requirement it was necessary to ensure that achieving that target took 
precedence.  Furthermore production of Cabinet Minutes and facilitation of the Call-in 
procedure were given priority and very occasionally this could result in a delay in other 
Minutes being published. 
 
Nevertheless it was reported that swift action had been taken when the percentage of 
Minutes published within 5 working days of each meeting had dropped to 50%.  The 
importance of achieving this level of performance had been addressed with individual 
members of staff through the EDPA process and in the 1st Quarter for 2007/08 
performance had already improved to 89%. 
 
Members were advised that Democratic Services were often stretched due to their broad 
work area and at certain times members of staff were required to support specific 
individual projects.  This could potentially cause a drop in performance with regard to 
Minute production at any stage although staff in the Service gave their best efforts to 
prevent this from happening. 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 11TH SEPTEMBER 2007
 

Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  

  
24 FUNDING TO NON-HOUSING VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS WITH SERVICE 

LEVEL AGREEMENTS  
 
 The Head of Democratic Services introduced a report to advise Members of the 

monitoring and renewal process for Service Level Agreements (SLAs).  Members were 
advised that a report went to Cabinet on 24th July 2007 upon the recommendations of 
the Grants Task Group on the process for dealing with SLAs and it was agreed: 
 
• That Officers draw up a criteria based application form allowing for a process that is 

rolling and flexible and that includes the following principles: accountability, 
traceability, transparency, clarity, flexibility and justification with advice from Financial 
Services to reflect the principles of contract procedures and financial threshold.   

 
• That when new applications are received for Service Level Agreements the relevant 

Cabinet Member is informed.   
 
• That the Budget and Performance Panel be recommended to consider appointing a 

panel of three members to review and monitor non-housing organisations with 
Service Level Agreements.  Undertaking site visits to organisations with SLAs 
exceeding £10,000 per annum.   

 
• That Officers draw up a new application form, taking into account best practice to 

allow clearer monitoring with outcomes clearly linked to service delivery. 
 
• That the Budget and Performance Panel present their findings to the Cabinet 

Member with responsibility for the Service Level Agreement as part of the 
Performance Review Team process. 

 
It was reported that the timescale for the Panel to determine their findings was very short 
and it was agreed to appoint a Sub-Panel to carry out this role in accordance with 
Cabinet’s recommendation.  Members were also advised that as well as existing 
organisations with SLAs they were required to evaluate organisations that intended to 
apply for funding.  
 
Resolved: 
 
1) That the decisions of Cabinet in July 2007 be noted. 
 
2) That the process for reviewing the current Service Level Agreements and 

considering any new applications be approved on the lines set out in the report. 
 
3) That a Sub-Panel of 4 Members of the Budget and Performance Panel be 

appointed to review the Service Level Agreements and that authority be 
delegated to the Head of Democratic Services, in consultation with the 
Chairman, to agree the Panel’s recommendations to Cabinet for its 11th 
December 2007 meeting upon the renewal of existing Service Level Agreements 
and proposals for financial support to any new organisations. 

 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 11TH SEPTEMBER 2007
 

4) That the Sub-Panel consists of Councillor Blakely (Chairman), Councillor Clifford, 
Councillor Farrow and Councillor Greenall.  

  
25 PERFORMANCE VARIANCE REPORT  
 
 The Corporate Performance Manager introduced a report to provide Members with 

reasons for performance variations against targets within the Annual Report (BVPP) and 
to identify how targets for future improvement would be met within service business 
plans.  
 
Members were advised that the report highlighted those indicators, both statutory and 
local, where both performance worsened and targets for 06/07 had not been met. In the 
BVPP these indicators were identified by two sad faces (or ‘Double Glums’). It was 
reported that this was the shortest such report compiled to date which represented a 
generally positive upturn in the Council’s performance. 
 
Resolved:  
 
1) That the report be noted. 
 
2) That the report be used as a base line reference document for considering the 

Council’s performance in the coming year and where appropriate to inform the 
future work programme of the Panel.  

  
26 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 
 The Senior Democratic Support Officer introduced a report to update Members with 

regard to the Work Programme. It was reported that following consideration of the 4th 
Performance Review Team Reports at the Panel’s June meeting both Service Heads 
requested to attend a meeting had now done so. 
 
It was reported that suggestions for items to be added to the Work Programme had been 
received, including the Council’s procedures and performance regarding the collection of 
fines, particularly vehicular, and Legal Services had also requested the legal fees 
charged to tenants for new and renewed leases be considered by the Panel. 
 
It was agreed that both items would be added to the Work Programme and considered 
at the next meeting of the Budget and Performance Panel. Members were advised that a 
training session on Local Government Finance had been arranged to be held at 9.30am 
on Tuesday 18th September 2007 at Lancaster Town Hall. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) That the report be noted. 
  
2) That a report be requested with regard to the collection of Council fines with 

particular regard to vehicular fines and be brought to the next meeting of the 
Panel. 

 
 
 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 11TH SEPTEMBER 2007
 

3) That a report be requested regarding legal fees charged to tenants for new and 
renewed leases and be brought to the next meeting of the Panel.  

  
  

  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 5.07 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jon Stark, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582132  

or email jstark@lancaster.gov.uk 


